assets, whichever is higher. (The 10 percent limit is known as the

“corridor”).

Other provisions are made where there is an uncertain current

obligation arising from an event that occurred in the past with a

legal or factual cause, which is expected to be claimed and

which can be reliably quantified. The obligation is valued on the

basis of  best estimate, taking into account unit costs and over-

heads. General administrative, distribution and development

costs are not taken into account.

Liabilities are recognised at their repayment value, which is

equivalent to the current market value.

Utilised overdraft facilities are shown in the balance sheet as

liabilities to banks under short-term financial liabilities.

Notes to the consolidated accounts | 59

B. Details of financial instruments

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are grouped into different

classes of  financial instruments, in line with IAS 39 and IFRS 7.

The categories are also presented in aggregated form.

	 Category 	 Carrying amount	 Fair Value	 Carrying amount� Fair value
	 (IAS 39 und IFRS 7)	 31 December 2009	 31 December 2009	 31 December 2008� 31 December 2008

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	 LaR	 25,836 	 25,836 	 18,282 	 18,282

Long-term investments	 FAHT	 157 	 157 	 129 	 129

Trade accounts receivable	 LaR	 47,191 	 47,191 	 44,175 	 44,175

Other financial assets	 LaR	 4,045 	 4,045 	 4,907 	 4,907

Other assets	 LaR	 3,002 	 3,002 	 1,909 	 1,909

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current

component of  long-term loans	 FLAC	 707 	 707 	 1,800 	 1,800

Trade accounts payable	 FLAC	 47,852 	 47,852 	 39,257 	 39,257

Long-term loans	 FLAC	 5,194 	 5,194 	 5,014 	 5,014

Capital from profit-participation rights

and subordinated loans	 FLAC	 12,784 	 12,784 	 11,571 	 11,571

Other financial liabilities	 FLAC	 3,649 	 3,649 	 3,754 	 3,754

Other liabilities	 FLAC	 10,696 	 10,696 	 11,009 	 11,009

Of  which aggregated according to

category (IAS 39):

Loans and Receivables (LaR)		  80,074 	 80,074 	 69,273 	 69,273

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM)		  0 	 0 	 0 	 0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (AfS)		  0 	 0 	 0 	 0

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT)		  157 	 157 	 129 	 130

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC)		  80,882 	 80,882 	 72,405 	 72,405

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT)		  0	 0	 0	 0

Cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and other

receivables mainly have short remaining terms. Their carrying

amounts at the balance sheet date are therefore roughly

equivalent to their fair value.

In the same way, trade accounts payable and other liabilities

usually have short remaining terms. The amounts recognised are

roughly equivalent to their fair value.

The fair values of  the securities are equivalent to the nominal

values multiplied by the prices quoted at the balance sheet date.

The fair values of  liabilities due to banks and other financial li